

**21-10994**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Eleventh Circuit**

---

JOHN D. CARSON,

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

– v. –

MONSANTO COMPANY,

*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
CASE NO: 4:17-cv-00237-RSB-CLR  
(Hon. R. Stan Baker)

---

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE  
AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
JOHN M. MASSLON II  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS & CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
Appellant Carson Cannot Avoid FIFRA Preemption By Invoking the “Parallel Requirements” Exception To § 136v(b) .....	9
A. The parallel requirements exception is narrow.....	10
B. The parallel requirements exception does not apply to Carson’s failure-to-warn claim.....	18
C. The Court should clarify the scope of the parallel requirements exception .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

**TABLE OF CITATIONS \***

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>*Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	4, 6, 7, 9, 10-17, 19, 21, 23-27
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2834 (2022).....	26
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	15
<i>Papas v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 516 (11th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	13, 14
<i>In re Roundup Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> (MDL No. 2741), 364 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	26
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	10
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	11
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA)	
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(A).....	21
7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G) .....	8, 26

7 U.S.C. § 136a(d)(1)(C)(ii) ..... 20

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E)..... 8, 22

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(A)..... 22

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G) ..... 11

7 U.S.C. § 136v(a) ..... 11

\*7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) ..... 2-7, 9-16,19, 21, 23, 24, 27

7 U.S.C. § 136w-1(a)..... 11

40 C.F.R. § 152.130(a) ..... 22

40 C.F.R. § 152.170(b)(vi)..... 20

40 C.F.R. Part 156..... 17

40 C.F.R. § 156.10(j)(2)..... 20

40 C.F.R. § 156.70(c)..... 22

**Other Authorities**

49 Fed. Reg. 37,960 (Sept. 26, 1984)..... 8, 10

H.R. Rep. No. 92-511 (1971)..... 10, 11

EPA, Office of Pesticide Programs, Label Review Manual  
(Feb. 2021)..... 17, 18, 20

Leslie A. Brueckner, *Why Bates Matters: A Response to the  
Critique of the U.S. Supreme Court’s Holding in Bates v.  
Dow AgroSciences*, 20 BNA Toxics Law Rep. 784 (Aug. 25,  
2005)..... 24
